
( 

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 
TRANSMITTAL FORM 

CONTRACT I CONTRACT AMENDMENT I CHANGE ORDER 
GRANT AGREEMENT I MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

MEMORANDUM Of AGREEMENT (MOA) OR UNDERSTANDING (MOU) 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT: =M=L&=P ____ _ DIVISION: GENJ;RAT[ON 

Contractor I Party Name: Quanta Power Generation, Inc. 
PendIng Statu§,) 

Purchase Order #: 20134234 On 

Contract Subject I Description (Include Project# I Granl #) : Engineer. Procure. & Consbuct (EPC) Contract for the new ML&P Plant 
2A Expanskm Pro@et (Capital Prolect 10 - M102171 

Step 1: After contracts ere prepared. MAKE AT LEAST THREE ORIGINALS (purchasing. originating departmenl, contractor) FOR 
TRANSMITIAL (or more dependIng on requirements) . 

Budget Unit: Date: Novem!1!lr 12. 2013 

Assembly Approval Date: Ocl 22, 2013 Documents: AM-57~-2013 AR-__ AO-_ _ 
(Attach copies of all A.uembIy document.) 

AIM-_ _ 

step 2: Send all originals forsignatLKe in sequonce to (mark any addlliooal departments which apply): 

00 Division Director 

00 Departmunt Director 

o 
00 

00 

OMB 

Finance ~ c?/g 
Purchasing HJ 1J4{ 1~ ~ --=:4J~_.3;--__ _ 

IKI Risk Management • ~~ 7)Ptl.) 
I:J rs ,/",fl/I~ ~()4Ir,fAcr 

IXI Department of Law. c#~ ,-vc:!c1 A~4~r .':>~ 

Manager ~--~u /~ 
Purchasing J:::> ( 

G 

"115')~ <7.0..:> 
I4 ItU.i 

Step 3: Construction contracts and amendments are completed by Purchasing and 8 Purchase Order is added to the document 
package. 

StBp 4B: Dlslribution of originals 0 IF IT IS A STATE OR FEDERAL CONTRACT. and the Munlclpality is required 10 sign first: 

• ALL COPIES are returned to the originating department end thai department Is responsible for retuming oroe original 
to Purchasing wtw:In all parties halle signed. * L? O~ 

, 1".1 '",' 
Step 4b : Distribution of contract originals when not a state or federal contract 

3 . Purchasing retains one original I . . 

b. Purchasing sends one Original to conlrac:tor Hold Contractor's Copy - (to be sent by ML&P .Iong with NTP) 

c. All other onginills. the Purchase Order and t~s Transmittal Fonn are returned to the originating' department for 
copy distribution and adminislrallve records filing 

Department: Ml&PlPower Generation 

Attention: Eugene Ori or Bart Mauldin 

Date: November 12. 2013 

Phone: 2~5339/263-5803 

~~~.rlt~n?fllff.'ff .!lM!tS) 
: Ik/r~_1\7 Exh -# \-l-(.~j 

Re@ulatol)' Commission of Alaska 
v..-\&~"\ By: ~ ·v..-'7 .... ~ 
Norlhern Lighls Realti me & Reporting, Inc. 

(907) 337·2221 



,. 
( 

Quanta Power Generation, Inc. 
5445 DTC Parkway, Suite 1200 
Greenwood Village, CO. 801 11 

Attn: Mr. Mark Green 
Sr. Project Manager 

l!1 
MIIP 

POS I...:. 'lVcENERGY 

December 12,2103 

Re: Executed Contract No. 20134234 Between Quanta Power GenemtioD, Inc. and Municipal 
Light & Power (enclosed); and Formal, Notice to Proceed. 

Dear Mr. Green, 

We nre pleased to be returning to you an executed copy of the Contract between Quanta Power 
Generation, Inc. (Quanla) and Municipal Light & Power (MLP) for the Engineer, Procurement, 
and Construction or the MLP Plant 2A Expm1sion Project. 

With the transmittal of this Contract, it is also our desire to officially provide Quanta Full Notice 
10 Proceed (NTP) as required under the Contract (see attached NTP). Providing NTP starts the 
clock and performance obligations by both parties under our agreement. The following 
represents the other clements affected by this notice: 

• NTP issued by MLP (date as indicated on attached NTP) Duember 12, 1013 

• In accordance with Article 2. 1.5 of the Contract, the Guaranteed 
Substantial Complction Date under the Contract is: June 12, 2016 
(This date should a'.so be inserted withjn Appendix A, Definitions, 
under "Guaranteed Substantial CompletioD Date") 

• In accordance with Article 2.1.6 of the Contract, Final Completion 
of the Project must occur no later than: September 12,2016 

• As a separate item, MLP acknowledges receipt and substitution of engineering firms to 
be provided under the Quanta project team. 

As required under the Municipality of Anchorage Standard Specifications - Buildings (MASSB), 
Article 5.1, the Owner's Representative for this Project is Mr. Griff Rausch, Senior Construction 
Manager, and win be your primary contact for all official correspondence and contract inquiries 
on behalfofMLP. Other individuals within the MLP Project Office may be assigned to 

1200 Ea.\1 Finu Avenue . Anchorage. Alaska . 99501 -1685 
Phone 907.279-7671 • Fax 907.2~ ORDER U.16-094(4)IU.17-008(8) 

www.mlandp.com ~ 
MLP5542 



( 

coordinate information. payment processing, and day-to-day statuses, but any time sensitive 
issues or technical contract revisions should be directed through Mr. Rausch. Following is the 
contact information for Mr. Rausch: 

Mailing Address: 

Contact Info: 

Municipal Light & Power 
8700 Starview Drive 
Anchorage, AK 99504 

Attn: Griff Rausch, Sr. Construction Manager 

Wk Phone: (503) 863-2733 
Cell Phone: (831 )-90 1-7251 
E-mail : grausch@icc-oorDoration.com 

Tn closing, we look forward to working with you and the Quanta learn in meeting our new 
generation requirements. 

If you should need any further information. please feel free Lo contact my office or Griff Rausch 
directly. 

s~; O-ih' 
Eugene Ori 
ML&P Generation Manager/ 
Plant 2A Project Manager 
Ph: (907) 263-5339 wk 
Ph: (907) 317-7225 cell 

Cc: Owner: 

Contractor: 

Plant 2A Contracts Administrator 

General Counsel 
Quanta Services, Inc. 
2800 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 2600 
Houston, Texas 77056 

1200 Eut Finn Avenue . Anchol'l8C. Aluka . 99501-1685 
Phooe907.279-7671 • fax 907.263,8 2 ORDER U.16-094(4)IU-17.008(8) 

www.mlandp.com .... 11 I 

MlP5543 



( 

Exhibit 
A to 

Engineering, Procurement and Construction Contract No. 20134234 

fORM OF F ULL NOTICE TO PROCEED 

Quanta Power Generation, Inc. 
5445 DTC Parkway, Suite 1200 
Greenwood Village, CO. 80111 

Attn: Mr. Mark Grecn 
Sr. ProjeclManager 

Mr. Crrcen: 

December 12,2013 (NTP Date) 

Decem ber I 2, 2103 

This Full Notice to Proceed is delivered pursuant to that certain Engineering, Procurement and 
Construction Contract, made and entered into as of December 10, 2013 (as further amended, 
restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Contract"), by and 
between the Municipality of Anchorage, d/b/a Anchorage Municipal Light & Power 
("Owner"), and Quanta Power Generation, Jnc., a corporation fonned under the laws of the 
State of Delaware ("Contractor"). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined 
herein shaH have the respective meanings set forth in the Contract. 

1. Owner hereby acknowledges that each of the conditions precedent set forth in 
Section 2. J.4 of the Contract has been satisfied or waived. 

2. Pursuant to, and in accordance with, Section 2.1.1 of the Contract, Owner hereby 
issues this Full Notice to Proceed to Contractor. 

Very truly yours, 

Anchorage Municipal Light & .Power 

By: 1: rp,,~ ct c) n­
{j 

Name: Eugene Ori 
Title: Generation Manager 

Cc: Owner: Plant 2A Contracts Administrator 

Contractor: General Counsel 
Quanta Services, Inc. 
2800 Post Oak Boulevard, Suite 2600 
Houston, Texas 77056 

___ -" ORDER U.16-094(4)JU·17·008(8) 

MLP5544 



1 
2 
3 
4 
S 
6 
7 
B 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

( 16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
2S 
26 
27 
2B 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 

43 

MUNICIPALITY OF ANCHORAGE 

ASSEMBLY MEMORANDUM 

CLeRK'S OFFICE 
APPROVED 

, No. AM 576-2013 

Meatlng Date: October 8.2013 
Datel' _ /4-.1.]., / 3 . -._- --

From: 

Subject: 

Mayor 

Recommendation of Award to Quanta Power Generation, Inc. to 
Provide Engineering, Procurement, and Construction SaNices to 
Build and Corrvnission the New Plant 2A Power Plant Expansion 
Project for the Municipality of Anchorage, Municipal Light & Power 
(ML&P) (RFP 2013-POO3) ($200,125,169) 

Award of this contract to Quanta Power Generation, Inc. (QPI) will provide ML&P 
with a contractor to provide full Engineering, Procurement. and Construction (EPC) 
services for the new Plant 2A power generation plant to be built adjacent to the 
existing George M. Sulfivan Plant 2 located at 8670 Glenn Highway. The Project Is 
to construct a nominal 120 megawatt (MW) electrlcal power generation plant 
utilizing two natural gas fired combustion turbine generator units that have been pre­
purchased from General Electric (GE) by ML&P. The two GE LM6000 Combustion 
Turbine Generators (CTG)will be supplied to QPI as owner furnished equipment for 
the contractor to Install. test. and commission within the new power plant complex. 
These CTG units, in conjunction with a single steam turbine generator (a two-on­
one (2x1) combined cycle configuration), are the majorgeneratlng components that 
effectively produce the electrical output rating for the 120 MW combined cycle 
power plant project. 

Under the contract terms, QPI will provide all plant design/engineering services; 
procurement and installation of all plant and facilities equipment; to provide find 
construct all civil Improvements; building and structural elements; electrical and 
distribuiion equipment; automated oontro~8 and monitoring systems; fire proiectlon, 
mechanical piping, structures and steam generation eqUipment, and all services 
required for check-out, testing, commissioning and related services. 

As part of this project, waste heat generated during the steam turbine cycle (in the 
form of hot water) will be connected via large bore piping to the Eklutna Recovery 
Station thai is located across the street from the new power plant project. The 
waste heat wUl then be 1hermallv transferred through a heat exchanger increasing 
the water temperature of the Eklutna Water Line 80me 10 to 20 degrees depending 
on the time of year. This heat transfer to the main Eklutna Water Line reduces 
winter freezing and maintenance costs for AWWU, and provides slgnlflcant cost 
reductions to residential users in heating their domestic water supply. 

The selection of QPI was achieved through a formal Request for Proposal (RFP) 
that was issued by the Municipal Purchasing Department in early January of this 
year. A six member evaluation team reviewed the live proposals that responded to 
the solicitation. Two firms were short-Uated and 1f.',~~~~mU.17.Q08(8) 

MLP5545 



1 
2 
3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 
10 
11 
12 
13 

14 
lS 
16 
17 
~B 

19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
3S 
36 
37 
38 

39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

( 45 
46 
47 
48 
49 

ROA RFP 2013-P003 to QPI 
Page 2 

both firms fl mid July. Upon completion of the interviews, a best and final offerwsB 
presented from each finn. A final ranking was performed between the two short­
listed firms and the proposal offering from aPI received the highest ranking by the 
ev~uatioo committee. aPI is bringing together a well qualified team to perform the 
various functions required by the EPe contract, and also provided the lowest cost 
proposal based upon the 30 year net present value calculations. 

The time schedule for com~etton of the contract is thirty (30) months following 
Issuance of formal notice to proceed (estimated 2nd QUarter 2016). The contract 
amount for performing all requirements and obligations under the contract, including 
a one-year warranty on the completed plant, Is $199,835,032. In addition to this 
contract amount, Ml&P has the option of extending the warranty period on the plant 
for one additional one-year period for a fixed amount of $290,137. This option is 
open and available for six months following issuance of formal notice to proceed 
under the contract. Exercising this option will be determined after an assessment 
can be performed by the Owners engineer folklwing rece~t of the engineered 
drawings and confirmed equipment lists from the EPC's desjgn engineer. If the 
option is exercised, the final contract award amount shall not exceed $200,125,169. 

As required under AMC Title 7.20.080 A.4., ML&P is requesting change order 
authority be establtshed in the amount of S9,9oo,Ooo under the contract. This 
represents approximately 4.9 percent of the total contract value and 'Ntl only be 
utilized If unforeseen slte conditions or other owner required changes are 
necessitated during construction of the project. 

Separately, but incidental to this award, the RFP provided for a stipend to be paid to 
the unsuccessful proposer participating in the conduct of oral Interviews with the 
evaluation committee. Conditions for payment of the stipend required: 

a. The unsuccessful proposer to fully partl~te in providing supplemental 
Infonnatlon as requested by the evaluation committee and to fuly participate 
In the conduct of oral interviews; 

b. A final contract award to be approved and executed with a successful 
proposer resulting from the RFP; and 

c. The unsuccessful proposer has not iliad a protest, suit for damages or 
injunction reUrted to the prop08sl proceaa or construction of the power plant 
project, or commanaKt any other administrative or legal action which may 
hs'tle as 8 direct or indirect consequence chaMenging or delaying award of 
the contract for construction of the power plant project 

The single participating proposer eligible for this stipend payment is HaskellDavis 
.N. The stip~ted amount of the stipend payment is $100,000 and will be payable 
upon sward approval of this Assemblv Memorandum and subsequent execution of 
the contract with Quanta Power Gooeration, Inc. 

Based upon the above Information and attached Department Memorandum, It Is 
recommended that award for the Engineering, Procurement, and Construction of 
the New Plant 2A Power Plant Expansion Project for Muntcipal light & Power be 

awarded to Quanta Power Generation, Inc. In tit Ute' we~~ ~.~U.17-008(8) 
MLP5546 



II " 
I 

( 

1 
2 
3 
4-
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 
13 
14 

( 

ROA RFP 2013-POO3 to QPI 
Page 3 

$200,125,169. AdditionaUy, It Is recommended that approval for payment of the 
stipend to HaskeliDavis JV be approved in the amount of $100,000. 

Prepared by: Ronald S. Hadden, Purchasing Officer 

Fund Concurrence: Ludnda Mahoney, CFO 
531-M3120-1 071-M10217 ·BP2013 - $200,125,169 
(2013 Capi1Bl) 
531-M3120-1071-M10217-BP2013 - $100,000 
(2013 Capfta!) 

Concur: George J. Vakalis, Municipal Manager 

Respectfully submitted: Daniel A. Sullivan, Mayor 

• ' ORDER U-16-094(4)1U-17-008(8) 
MLP5547 



( 

" I 

MUNICIPAL 
UOHT&POWER 

I 

'" 
., 

-n 

'. I , -' '.I 

: ' J :~ 
Date: September 23, 201] 

. \. ) 
.1 ;Ii 

To: Ron Hadden Purchasing Officer 

TIuu: James M. Posey General Manaaer. MLt' 

From: Eugene On Acting Generation Manager. ML&P 

Subj: Recommendalion of Award to Q ••• ta Power GcDerat&O .. lac to Provide Engineering, 
Procurement, and COIl!truction (EPe) Services to Build and Commission the New Plant 
2A Power Plant Expa.nsion Project for Municipal Light & Power (Ml&P). Request for 
Proposal No. (RFP) 2013-POO3. $100,115,169_ 

The subject RFP was issued on January 9,2013 foe the design, procuremenl, supply. erection, 
checlc.-out, testing and commissioning of a nominal 120 Mega-Watt (MW) combined cycle 
power genCl1Uion plant adjacent to ML&P's existing George M. Sullivan Plant 2 localed at 8670 
Glenn Highwsy. This is a "turnkey" project requiring the Contractor lo provide all pllll1t 
design/engineering services; procurement and installation of all plant and facilities equipment; to 
provide and construct all civil improvements, building and structural elements. electrical and 
distribution eqllipment, automated controls aod monitoring systems., fire protection, mechanical 
piping, structures and steam generation equipment; and all services required for check-out, 
tcstill£, commissioning and related services. AdditionaJly, through a separate purchase 
agreement, ML&P is providing two (2) Genend Electric LM6000 Combustion Turbine 
Generation (CTG) unit:! to the Contractor as owner fumillhed equipmenl The CTG units were 
approved and pre-purchased by ML&P last year In order to secure advanced 
production/manufacturing of the CTO units, and to enable the foJlow-on design and engineering 
of the remainiog plant and infrastructure by the selected EPC Contractor (Quanta Power 
Generation). 

B!ckaround: ML&P iJ; currently operating an aging and inefficient fleet of gas turbine units to 
meet its electrical generation requirements. To address the most economical way 10 repower the 
utility'S electrical generation fleet, an Inlegrated Resource Plan (JRP) WBS completed ftIld 
approved. by Ml.AP's Board of Directors in 2009. An update to this pllll1 was subsequently 
reviewed and confirmed by ML&P's Commission in August 0[2012. The IRP evaluated a broad 
rIlIlge of repowering options and recommended an approach to repowcring and updating 
ML&P's thenno generation capabilities with efficient and highJy reliable aeroderiv8tive em 
units. To implement the IRP recommendations, ML&P will procure md build a oew facility at 
its existing PllUll 2 that will house two acroderivalivc eTO units. These new uniu will provide 

1200 1::111(1 nOll Awnll': • AIII:holU£.l:, A1U$1co • ~~I-I 6&j 

I'IM)f~ ·JU7.279-7b71 • f a:'l 'Jf)7.26J.S1I62 
\V\\ w.mllll1tip,ronl 

- :.:. 

ORDER U·16-094(4VU·17·008(8) 
MLP5S48 



( 

highly efficienl power wRite consuming Dearly 30% less natural gas. Exhaust emiss.iOl18 (in the 
form of Nitrogen OKide (NOx) and Carbon Monoxide (CO» will be reduced by 97% and 80010 
respectively, as the new units will be equipped with industry leading combustion dry low­
emission (DLE) systems. Providing new generation will also reduce operating and maintenance 
costs that have been lllteadi I)' i ncreuing due to the age of ML&P's existing unit!. 

The new plant will have B rated output capacity of approximately 120 megawatts in combined 
cycle operation (i.e. equipped with a WQ!Jte heat steam lurbine generator for addltionBI electrical 
output). 

Upon completion, the new plant. along with its 54 MW share of the new South Central Power 
Project., will rq:Ilace ML&P's curmnt base load electrical generation requirements. Existing units 
at Plant I and ML&P's share in Ekhltna and Bradley Lake hydro projects will supplement 
electrical load swing! during the day and will provide for the increased load requirements !hat 
occur during the winter months. The current base load units at Plant 2 (Units 5, 6 & 7) will be 
kept in standby to provide power during scheduJed and unscheduled maintenance of the new 
plant, trips that may occur on the grid, and to maintain dual fuel capabilities (natuml gas and 
diesel) in case of an emergency or any disruption of natural gas deliveries. 

Additional RequiremenQ; The new plant will also provide waste heat recovery at AWWU'8 
Energy Recovery Station whicb is located across the street from the new Plant 2A site. Waste 
heat generated by MIAP will be thermally Ulll15fencd through a heat exchanger increasing the 
water temperature of the Eklutna Water Line some 10 to 20 degrees depending on the time of 
year. This heet transfer to tile A WWU water sYlltem reduces winter freezing and maintenance 
costs for the Utility, and provides signifiC8llt cost reductions 10 residential UBCrB in heating their 
domestic water supply_ 

RfPRoouiremeats: The subject RFP was advertl!l~ and Issued by the Municipal Purchasing 
Department in early J81'IUU)' of this year for the new P!Bnt 2A ~neration facility. The RFP was 
structured to allow either fully integrated EPC contratttlra or joint venture entities to respond to 
[be RFP requirements. The RFP and evaluation criteria looked at the individual qualifications 
and experience of the design/engineering team; the proposed construction firm; key proJoct 
personnel and technical support; the Proposer's projcd execution plan: project and busine!s 
colUlideration~ compliance with technical and commercial contract requirements; and an 
evaluated cost proposal submission. The cost proposal was evaluated utilizing a 30 year net 
present value cost per MW of electricity produced. The formula ill based upon the fully loaded 
construction cost, fuel consllDlption. and the Proposer's guamntee for net electrical output of the 
plant upon completion. 

Five (5) qual ified firms: re3ponded to the RFP solicitation on April 30, 2013. Tn Iuly. the two top 
ranked firms were invited to oraJ interYie\W with the evaluation committee for further discussion 
and details of their individual proposals. Both finns were provided equal time and opportunity to 
openly review and discl.lSS their proposed offering. Upon conclusion of oral iuterviews, both 
firms subsequently provided their best and final offer. 

As detailed in the RFP, the ewlU8llon committee re-ranked the two bem and final proposal 
offering!! utilizing the criteria lIB published in the originai RFP. The proposal offering from 
Quanta Power Generation received the highest ranking by the evaluation committee. Quanta 

12{)1) I~IL'II fll'1ll Awnw • AtlclmrDltc. AIDSIul • 99501·16I S 
Pbonc 9(17. 27\1-7671 . I'II .~ 907.lM.SJI(tl 

W'Ww.1ll1I1ndp.~"OIn 

MLP5549 
ORD E R U -16-094( 4 )JU ·17 ·008(8) 



Power Generation is bringing together a well qualified team 10 perfunn the various functions 
required by the: BPe contract, and also provided the lowest cost based upon the 30 year net 
present Vlllue calculations. 

A!J the top ranked proposer, MlAP entered into COrMrBct DegotiatLons with Quanta Power 
OenenItIon and succcssfulJy I:Oncluded conforming contract documents, terms and conditions, 
and other contractual deliverables of mutual iJUr'est to the parties. The lime for completion of 
the connct is thirty (30) months following issuance of fonnal notice to proceed. The fina.! 
llI1lOunl for perfunning all requirements and obligation! under the contract. including a one-year 
warranty on lhe completed plant, is $199,835,0.32. In addition to thi!! contract amount, MlAP 
tw the option of extending the wamutty period on the plant for one additional one-year period 
for a fixed amount of $190, 137. This option is open and IlvaiWllc for six (6) months following 
issuance of formal notice to proceed under the contract. Exercising this option will be 
determined after an assessment can be performed by the Owner's Engineer following receipt of 
the eogineemi drawings and confmned equipment lim from the EPC'!! design engineer. If the 
option is exercised.1he final contract aWilf'd amount Ihall not exceed S200,12S,l69. 

As required under AMC Title 7.20.080 A.4 .• ML&P is requesting that change order lWthority be 
e!tabH!!bed ill the amount of $9,900,000. under the contract. This repn::!lents approximately 4,9 
percent of the lotal contract val ue and will only be util iud if unfore!cttJ site conditions or other 
owner required changes are necessitated during coMtruction of the project 

Ruommeudlltion: Based upon the above infonnation, award for the Engineering, Procurement. 
and ConslrUClion of the New Plant 2A Power Plant Expanaion Project for MWlicipal Light & 
Power is recommended to Qu.nia Power Goendon. I.c. in the lOtal amount not to ex.ceed 
SUMI,llS.I69. 

FunM are available in PSFIS 

S31-M3120-1071-MI0217-BP2013 Notta Exceed -$lIO.1l5,169 
(2013 Capital) 

'-{!~ 2-~ 9·J3 - J~ 
Richard E. Miller, ChiefFinsncial Officer & 
Assislant General Manager 

1200 Enst First Avenue. Ancborage. AI:I$ka. 1J9S01·1b85 
Phone 9"1.219-7611 • Fnx 907.263.5862 

www.OIlundp.com 

._.ORDER U.1S·094(4VU·17-008(8) 
MLP5550 


